

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

-----X
ROBERT BARTLETT *et al.*, :

Plaintiffs, :

-against- :

SOCIÉTÉ GÉNÉRALE DE BANQUE AU LIBAN SAL :
et al., :

Defendants. :

Case No. 19-cv-7 (CBA)(VMS)

-----X
**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW
IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' MOTIONS TO DISMISS
THE AMENDED COMPLAINT**

Table of Contents

I. Factual Allegations	5
A. Hezbollah’s Structure	5
1. Hezbollah’s “Social Welfare” Sector	6
2. Hezbollah’s Business Affairs Component (“BAC”)	8
a. Hezbollah’s BAC Leadership.....	9
b. Hezbollah’s BAC Acts as a Series of Interlocking Criminal Networks.	14
c. Hezbollah’s Conflict Diamonds Networks.....	15
d. Hezbollah’s Narcotics Trafficking Networks	16
e. Hezbollah’s Weapons Trafficking Networks.....	17
B. Lebanese Canadian Bank’s Sale and the Migration of Hezbollah’s Accounts to Defendants	18
C. Each Defendant Provided Substantial Assistance to Hezbollah.	19
1. SGBL	19
2. Fransabank	21
3. MEAB Bank.....	22
4. Blom Bank.....	24
5. Byblos Bank	26
6. Bank Audi	26
7. Bank of Beirut.....	27
8. Lebanon and Gulf Bank (“L&G”).....	28
9. Banque Libano-Française (“BLF”)	29
10. Bank of Beirut and the Arab Countries (“BBAC”)	30
11. Jammal Trust Bank (“JTB”).....	31

12. Fenicia Bank	32
D. Hezbollah “Committed, Planned or Authorized” Each of the Alleged Attacks.....	33
1. Hezbollah and the IRGC-QF Established and Organized Proxy Groups in Iraq.	33
2. Hezbollah Designed the EFPs Used to Target Americans in Iraq.....	34
3. The IRGC-QF and Hezbollah Controlled and Directed the Special Groups. ...	35
4. Hezbollah and the IRGC-QF Also Trained Their Proxies to Use Other Iranian-Manufactured Weapons.....	36
5. Hezbollah Planned and Oversaw the January 20, 2007 Attack on the Provincial Joint Coordination Center (“PJCC”) in Karbala.	36
II. This Court Has Personal Jurisdiction Over Each Defendant.	37
III. The Complaint Plausibly Alleges JASTA Liability.....	43
A. Hezbollah Committed the Attacks.....	43
B. JASTA Secondary Liability Is Governed by <i>Halberstam v. Welch</i>	44
C. Each Defendant Conspired with Hezbollah.....	45
D. Each Defendant Aided & Abetted Hezbollah.	48
1. Each Defendant was Generally Aware of Its Role in Hezbollah’s Tortious Activities.	48
2. Each Defendant Provided Substantial Assistance to Hezbollah.	54
IV. The Complaint Plausibly Alleges Primary Liability Predicated on Defendants’ Violations of 18 U.S.C. §2339B.....	58
A. Each Defendant Knowingly Provided Material Support to Hezbollah in Violation of §2339B.....	59
B. Each Defendant’s Material Support to Hezbollah Proximately Caused Plaintiffs’ Injuries.	59
1. ATA Primary Liability Does Not Require Tracing Material Support to Specific Attacks.....	60

2.	ATA Primary Liability Does Not Require That the Material Support Be Provided to a Foreign Terrorist Organization Under Its Own Name.....	62
3.	Terrorist Attacks Are a Reasonably Foreseeable Consequence of Providing Hundreds of Millions of Dollars to a Foreign Terrorist Organization.....	64
C.	Each Defendant’s Material Support to Hezbollah “Involved Acts Dangerous to Human Life.”	66
D.	Each Defendant Acted with Objective Terroristic Intent.	68
V.	SGBL Has Provided No Basis for Dismissal of Plaintiffs’ Claims Against It.....	69
A.	Plaintiffs Have Plausibly Pleaded That SGBL Has Assumed LCB’s Liabilities to Plaintiffs.	69
B.	The ATA Does Not Exclude Successor Liability.	71
C.	By Expressly Assuming LCB’s Relevant Liabilities, SGBL Inherited LCB’s Personal Jurisdiction Status.	74
	CONCLUSION	75

Table of Authorities

Cases

Bank Brussels Lambert v. Fiddler Gonzalez & Rodriguez,
305 F.3d 120 (2d Cir. 2002)..... 38

Barnhart v. Sigmon Coal Co.,
534 U.S. 438 (2002)..... 48, 73

Boim v. Holy Land Found. for Relief and Dev.,
549 F.3d 685 (7th Cir. 2008) *passim*

Cain v. Twitter Inc.,
No. 17-cv-02506-JD, 2018 WL 4657275 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 24, 2018) 48

Cent. Bank of Denver, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank of Denver,
511 U.S. 164 (1994)..... 72

E.E.O.C. v. Vucitech,
842 F.2d 936 (7th Cir. 1988) 73

Fields v. Twitter,
881 F.3d 739 (9th Cir. 2018) 60

Freeman v. HSBC,
No. 14-cv-6601(PKC)(CLP), 2019 WL 4452364 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 16, 2019)..... 43, 44

Fritz v. Islamic Republic of Iran,
320 F. Supp. 3d 48 (D.D.C. 2018)..... 37

Goodyear Dunlop Tires Operations, S.A. v. Brown,
564 U.S. 915 (2011)..... 37

Halberstam v. Welch,
705 F.2d 472 (D.C. Cir. 1983)..... *passim*

Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project,
561 U.S. 1 (2010)..... 67

In re DDAVP Direct Purchaser Antitrust Litig.,
585 F.3d 677 (2d Cir. 2009)..... 50

In re Terrorist Attacks on Sept. 11, 2001 (Al Rajhi),
714 F.3d 118 (2d Cir. 2013)..... 61, 62

In re Terrorist Attacks on Sept. 11, 2001,
 349 F. Supp. 2d 765 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)..... 59, 62

Jesner v. Arab Bank, PLC,
 138 S. Ct. 1386 (2018)..... 1

Kaplan v. Lebanese Canadian Bank, SAL,
 No. 08-cv-7253-GBD, 2019 WL 4869617 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 20, 2019)..... 57

Karcher v. Islamic Republic of Iran,
 396 F. Supp. 3d 12 (D.D.C. 2019)..... 36, 37

Kemper v. Deutsche Bank AG,
 911 F.3d 383 (7th Cir. 2018) 48, 68

Kingdomware Technologies, Inc. v. U.S.,
 136 S. Ct. 1969 (2016)..... 47

Lelchook v. Islamic Republic of Iran,
 393 F. Supp. 3d 261 (E.D.N.Y. 2019) 49

Leon v. Shmukler,
 992 F. Supp. 2d 179 (E.D.N.Y. 2014) 43

Lerner v. Fleet Bank, N.A.,
 318 F.3d 113 (2d Cir. 2003)..... 60

Licci ex rel. Licci v. Lebanese Canadian Bank, SAL,
 673 F.3d 50 (2d Cir. 2012)..... 37

Licci v. Lebanese Canadian Bank,
 20 N.Y.3d 327, 984 N.E.2d 893 (2012)..... 38

Licci v. Lebanese Canadian Bank, SAL,
 732 F.3d 161 (2d Cir. 2013)..... 37, 38, 39, 41

Linde v. Arab Bank, PLC,
 384 F. Supp. 2d 571 (E.D.N.Y. 2005) 59

Linde v. Arab Bank, PLC,
 882 F.3d 314 (2d Cir. 2018)..... *passim*

Litle v. Arab Bank, PLC,
 611 F. Supp. 2d 233 (E.D.N.Y. 2009) 73

Miller v. Arab Bank, PLC,
372 F. Supp. 3d 33 (E.D.N.Y. 2019) 49

Nahl v. Jaoude,
354 F. Supp. 3d 489 (S.D.N.Y. 2018)..... 71

National Council of Resistance of Iran v. Dep’t of State,
373 F.3d 152 (D.C. Cir. 2004)..... 64

New York v. Nat’l Serv. Indus., Inc.,
460 F.3d 201 (2d Cir. 2006)..... 70, 72

O’Sullivan v. Deutsche Bank AG,
No. 17-cv-8709 (LTS)(GWG), 2019 WL 1409446 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 28, 2019)..... 46, 62, 67, 68

Ofisi v. BNP Paribas, S.A.,
278 F. Supp. 3d 84 (D.D.C. 2017)..... 58

Ofisi v. BNP Paribas, S.A.,
No. 15-cv-2010-JDB, 2018 WL 396234 (D.D.C. Jan 11, 2018)..... 57

Ofisi v. BNP Paribas, S.A.,
285 F. Supp. 3d 240 (D.D.C. 2018)..... 58

Owens v. BNP Paribas, S.A.,
897 F.3d 266 (D.C. Cir. 2018)..... 60

Owens v. Republic of Sudan,
864 F.3d 751 (D.C. Cir. 2017)..... 60

Perry Drug Stores v. CSK Auto Corp.,
93 F. App’x 677 (6th Cir. 2003) 74

Rothstein v. UBS AG,
708 F.3d 82 (2d Cir. 2013)..... 59, 60, 61, 72

Semenetz v. Sherling & Walden, Inc.,
21 A.D.3d 1138, 801 N.Y.S.2d 78 (3d Dep’t 2005)..... 74

Semenetz v. Sherling & Walden, Inc.,
7 N.Y.3d 194, 851 N.E.2d 1170 (2006)..... 74

Siegel v. HSBC N. Am. Holdings, Inc.,
933 F.3d 217 (2d Cir. 2019)..... 53, 54, 55, 57

<i>Societe Generale v. Fla. Health Scis. Ctr., Inc.</i> , No. 03-cv-5615 (MGC), 2003 WL 22852656 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 1, 2003)	75
<i>State Farm Fire & Cas. Co. v. Main Bros. Oil Co.</i> , 956 N.Y.S.2d 695 (3d Dep’t 2012).....	70
<i>Taamneh v. Twitter, Inc.</i> , 343 F. Supp. 3d 904 (N.D. Cal. 2018)	48
<i>Terio v. Johann</i> , No. 05-cv-5918 (RPP), 2007 WL 60411 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 8, 2007)	71
<i>U.S. Bank Nat’l Ass’n v. Bank of Am. N.A.</i> , 916 F.3d 143 (2d Cir. 2019).....	74, 75
<i>United States v. El-Mezain</i> , 664 F.3d 467 (5th Cir. 2011)	64
<i>United States v. Maldonado-Rivera</i> , 922 F.2d 934 (2d Cir. 1990).....	48
<i>Waldman v. Palestine Lib. Org.</i> , 835 F.3d 317 (2d Cir. 2016).....	40
<i>Weiss v. Nat’l Westminster Bank PLC</i> , 453 F. Supp. 2d 609 (E.D.N.Y. 2006)	59
<i>Weiss v. Nat’l Westminster Bank PLC</i> , 768 F.3d 202 (2d Cir. 2014).....	58, 68
Statutes	
18 U.S.C. §2333(a)	1, 5, 58
18 U.S.C. §2333(d)	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. §2339B	5, 58, 63
18 U.S.C. §2331(1)	58
Justice Against Sponsors of Terrorism Act, Pub. L. No. 114-222 (2016).....	44, 46, 47
N.Y.C.P.L.R. §302(a)	37
Pub. L. No. 104-132, §301(a)(7) (1996).....	63

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)..... 70
